

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC O'KEEFE AND
WISCONSIN CLUB FOR GROWTH, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN T. CHISHOLM, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
Counsel of Record
MARK W. DELAQUIL
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
BAKERHOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1731
drivkin@bakerlaw.com
Counsel for the Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Respondents’ Years-Long Campaign of Retaliation.....	4
B. The District Court Denies Defendants’ Motions To Dismiss and Enters an Injunction	10
C. The Seventh Circuit Orders Petitioners’ Action Dismissed on Anti-Injunction Act and Qualified-Immunity Grounds	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	19
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address the Applicability of the Anti- Injunction Act to Claims Not Subject to <i>Younger</i> Abstention	19
A. The Decision Below Misconstrued This Court’s Precedent in <i>Mitchum v.</i> <i>Foster</i>	20
B. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts with Decisions of the Second, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, and Tenth Circuits	22

C. The Court’s Review Is Necessary To Prevent Circumvention of Federal Courts’ Virtually Unflagging Obligation To Enforce Federal Rights	23
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Confirm That Government Officials May Be Held Liable for Subjecting Citizens to Bad-Faith Investigation in Retaliation for Speaking Out	26
A. The Decision Below Deepens the Existing Circuit Split on This Question	27
B. The Decision Below Is Manifestly Wrong	30
C. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle To Resolve This Important Question	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion, <i>O’Keefe v. Chisholm</i> , Nos. 14-1822, et al. (7th Cir. Sept. 24, 2014)	1a
Appendix B: Decision and Order Denying Motions to Dismiss, <i>O’Keefe v. Schmitz</i> , No. 14-139 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 8, 2014).....	17a
Appendix C: Decision and Order Granting Motion for Preliminary Injunction, <i>O’Keefe v.</i> <i>Schmitz</i> , No. 14-139 (E.D. Wis. May 6, 2014) ..	37a
Appendix D: Order Denying Rehearing, <i>O’Keefe v. Chisholm</i> , Nos. 14-1822, et al. (7th Cir. Oct. 23, 2014)	66a
Appendix E: Decision and Order Granting Motions to Quash Subpoenas and Return of Property, <i>In the Matter of a John Doe</i> <i>Proceeding</i> , Nos. 13JD000011, et al. (Jan. 10, 2014)	68a
Appendix F: Order, <i>O’Keefe v. Chisholm</i> , Nos. 14-1822, et al. (7th Cir. June 9, 2014)	74a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Blankenship v. Manchin</i> , 471 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	2, 30
<i>Citizens for a Better Environment, Inc. v. Nassau County</i> , 488 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1973)	22
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	21
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264 (1821).....	2, 26
<i>Crawford–El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	30
<i>DeGregory v. Attorney General of New Hampshire</i> , 383 U.S. 825 (1966).....	30
<i>Delgado v. Jones</i> , 282 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	13–14, 18
<i>Ealy v. Littlejohn</i> , 569 F.2d 219 (5th Cir. 1978)	22
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	16

<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Commission,</i> 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	32
<i>Glober v. Mabrey,</i> 384 Fed. App'x 763 (10th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Gottfried v. Medical Planning Services, Inc.,</i> 142 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Hartman v. Moore,</i> 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	2, 26, 28, 30–31, 33
<i>Hill v. Colorado,</i> 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	3
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.,</i> 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	20
<i>In re John Doe Proceeding,</i> 660 N.W.2d 260 (Wis. 2003).....	13
<i>Izen v. Catalina,</i> 382 F.3d 566 (2d Cir. 2004).....	27–28
<i>Jones v. Wade,</i> 479 F.2d 1176 (5th Cir. 1973)	22
<i>Kugler v. Helfant,</i> 421 U.S. 117 (1975).....	15
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa County,</i> 649 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Lewellen v. Raff,</i> 843 F.2d 1103 (8th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>McBeth v. Himes,</i> 598 F.3d 708 (10th Cir. 2010)	28

<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Association</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	24
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	1, 17, 19–23
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	31
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	31
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	24
<i>New York City Transit Authority v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979).....	25
<i>Pendleton v. St. Louis County</i> , 178 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District 205, Will County., Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	31
<i>Pieczynski v. Duffy</i> , 875 F.2d 1331 (7th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Phelps v. Hamilton</i> , 59 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	25
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 611 F.3d 828 (11th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)	32

<i>Skoog v. County of Clackamas</i> , 469 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Small v. McCrystal</i> , 708 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Smith v. Plati</i> , 258 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013)	2, 13–14, 17–19, 23–26
<i>State ex rel. Newspapers, Inc. v. Circuit Court for Milwaukee County</i> , 221 N.W.2d 894 (Wis. 1974).....	5
<i>Timmerman v. Brown</i> , 528 F.2d 811 (4th Cir. 1975)	22
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977).....	21–22
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	4–5
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	30
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Worrell v. Henry</i> , 219 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	2, 13–14, 17, 19–21, 23–25
<u>Statutory Provisions</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1–2, 4, 14, 16–17, 19–25

28 U.S.C. § 2283.....4
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1–2, 4, 12, 17, 19–23, 29
Wisconsin Statutes § 968.28.....5

Other Authorities

Letter from Daniel P. Lennington, Assistant Deputy Attorney General, State of Wisconsin, to Kevin J. Kennedy, Director and General Counsel, Wisconsin Government Accountability Board, Oct. 3, 2014.....10
Stuart Taylor, Jr., District attorney’s wife drove case against Wis. Gov. Walker, insider says, Legal Newline, September 9, 201412
